COMPARATIVE STIFFNESS ANALYSIS BETWEEN
CONVENTIONAL AND IBS CONSTRUCTION METHOD

MD. NASIR BIN HASHIM

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA



Dedication

For My beloved Wife, Sons, Daughters, Mum, Brothers, Sister,
friends and also my staffs
May God Bless U All'~ Nsr



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor,
Associate Prof. Dr. Abd Kadir Bin Marsono for his guidance,advice and moral support
and encouragement for this project. Without his advice and guidance,this project would

not have been completed.

| would like to thank the staffs of Haikal Jurutera Perunding Sdn. Bhd, Wan
Ikram, Zul, Emi, Sabri and Syeela for their contribution in checking the spelling and
sentences and arrangements of the contents.

Finally, my thanks are aso due to my family, mother, Hjh. Halimah, my wife
Faridah, daughters Shahira, Shazana, Shazwani, Shahida and sons, Haikal and Hafetz for

their understanding and encouragement while doing this project.



ABSTRACT

Industrialised Building System (IBS) is a system where the components such
as beam, columns and floors are produced in the factory with standard sizes and
length. These components are then transported to the construction site for assembly to

form buildings.

The analysis and design of the IBS structures, like any other building analysis
is dependent on the loads, sizes of properties structures (columns, beam and floors)

and joints restraints.

In this study, the continuous steel bars in the conventional construction
method is replaced by rectangular hollow sections for the column to column
connections and two steel plates for the beam to column connection. The stiffness
restraints this type IBS is found to be nearer to conventiona reinforced concrete
constructions.

It also means that during constructions the joint can be left as it is or grouted
with the same concrete strength to the columns and beam. The analysis is carried out

using Multiframe 4D software.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CONTENTS

TITLES

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Prefabricated buildings
Problem statement
Objectives

Scope of study
Research Methodology

INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM
FRAME STRUCTURE

21
22

Introduction

Industrialized Building System (IBS)
Design concept

2.2.1 Devising an IBS solution
2.2.2 Construction methods

Vi

PAGE

aa o b~ b

10



CHAPTER 3

2.3
24

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

Frame and component selection

Precast Frame and Component Design

24.1
24.2
Precast Beam
25.1
25.2
25.3
254
255
Precast columns
26.1
2.6.2

Frame stability and floor diaphragms section

271
2.7.2

2.7.3
274
2175

Precast Superstructure

Materials

General aspects
Design of Beams

Reinforced concrete edge beam

Beam boot design

Prefabricated shear boxes

General aspects

Column design

Structural stability

Horizontal floor diaphragm

Action
Horizontal Stability
Unbraced Structures

Braced Structures

Beam to Column connection

281
282
283

Compression Joints
Tensile Joint
Shear Joint

THEORITICAL BACKGROUND

31

I ntroduction

3.1.1 Definition for Connection

vii

11
13
13
15
17
17
19
19

40
40



3.2

3.3
3.4

CHAPTER 4 METHODOLOGY OF ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Connection to continuous
Columns using steel

Inserts
3.2.1 Columninsert design
Narrow plate column inserts
Connection design
3.4.1 Column Splices
3.4.2 Typesof Splices

3.4.3 Column to column splices

3.4.4 Coupledjoint splice
345 Welded plate splice
3.4.6 Grouted sleeve splice

Introduction

Flowchart

4.2.1 Identification of the project
4.2.2 Determination of objectives

and scope of work
4.2.3 ldedlization

4.2.3.1 Loadings
4.2.4 Sizes of Components
4.25 Restraints
Modeling
4.3.1 Method of Analysis

4.3.2 Axesand sign convention

Member Actions
Creating a structures
Setting the size
Using the grid

41

46
48
48
48
49
50
51
53

55
56
57
57

57
57
59
59
59
59
60

62
63
64

viii



CHAPTER S

REFERENCES

4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12

4.13
4.14
4.15

Adding a member

Duplicate

Performing Analysis

Result

Result of Analysis

4.12.1 Result of Conventional Method
4.12.2 Result of IBS method
Displacement

Layout of IBS method

Result diagram of I1BS method

CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0
5.1

5.2

5.3

Introduction

Future Research

5.1.1 Future Challengesin IBS Engineering
Improvement in Design and Construction
5.2.1 Improvement in Design

5.2.2 Improvement in Construction

Conclusions

65
67
69
70
70
70
71
72
75
76

79
79
80
80
80
81
82

85



LIST OF TABLES

NO. TITLES
2.1 Design strengths and modulus used in precast elements
22 Indicative infill insitu concrete strengths and mix proportions
2.3 Compressive joint strength ratios n; for mortar in fill
4.1 Displacement and rotation at extreme point in frame
of IBS-Conventional
4.2 Displacement and rotation at extreme point in conventional

method

PAGE

16

34
71

71



LIST OF FIGURES

NO. TITLES PAGE

11 Wall frames
1.2 Portal Frames
1.3 Skeletal Structures

2.1  Hoor plan layout of skeletal structure 12
2.2  Componentsof Skeletal Structure 13
2.3  Structure Skeletal Frame 14
24  Inverted — Tee beam 18
25  Edgebeam 18
26  Boot beam 20
2.7  Prefabricated shear box 21
2.8  Narrow Plate Beam Connector Bearing is Near 21
To Bottom of Beam
2.9 Narrow Plate Beam Connector Bearing is Near to Top Of 22
Beam
2.10 (a) Structural model in column connector design 24
2.10 (b) Elastic distribution of column moments 24
211 Déeflection profiles and bending momentsin braced 25
and unbraced structures
212 Braced skeletal structure 27
213 Unbraced structure 28
2.14 Déefinitions of lever arm for overturning moments 32

2.15 Horizonta load transfer using infill stabilising walls. 32



NO.

2.16

217
2.18
2.19
2.20
221
2.22

31

3.2(a)
3.2(b)
3.2(c)
3.2 (d)
3.3
34
35

3.6
3.7

TITLES

Compression joints using jointing material
with elastic modulus [a] less than precast,
[b] equal to precast, [c] greater than precast,
[d] as[c] but narrow.
Tension jointing using lapped bars
Pressurised grouting techniques
Shear joints
Shear reinforcement joints
Structural model for shear key
Dowel action in reinforcing bar crossing
cracked shear plane
The structural mechanism for beam-to-column
Connections
Billet and top steel
Billet and top angle
Welded plate
Intermediate cleat
Basic principle for design of column insert
Narrow plate insert design
Preferred positions for column splicesin
multi-storey multi-bay frame
Coupled joint column splice

Welded plate column splice

Xii

PAGE

34

35
35
37
37
38
39

41

43

I N

a7
49

50
51



NO.

3.8
3.9
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

TITLES

Grouted sleeve column splice

Welded lap column splice
The member action due to load
The moment,shear and deflection diagram of Multiframe 4D
Modelling of the floor plan

3D view of the floor plan with columns

Duplication of the floor plan

3D view of the duplication

Layout of the conventional construction method
Bending Moment diagram for conventional

construction method

Reaction diagram for conventional construction method

Isometric view of Bending Moment Diagram

Deflection diagram for conventional construction method
Layout of IBS construction method

Bending Moment Diagram for IBS analysis

Reaction diagram for IBS analysis

Deflection diagram for IBS analysis

Xiii

PAGE

57
62
63
66
67

68
69
72

73

73

74

74

75

76

77

77



11

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Prefabricated buildings

The precast industry is still laboring under the misconceptions of modular
precast concrete buildings. . This is not surprising because engineers designs the
industrialized building systems on the modular grid. Actually there is a clear
distinction between “modular coordination” and standardization”. The precast
industry deplores the former and encourages the latter.

Modularization offers zero flexibility of the modular grid. Interior
architectural freedom is possible only in the adoption of module quantities and
configuration, and one cannot escape the geometrical dominance and lack of
individuality of these buildings.

As far as skeletal frames are concerned, one need go no further than the
standardization of families of precast concrete components to obtain the optimum
solution for any building.

Standardization is different from modulation. It refers to the manner in
which a set of predetermined components are used and connected. Most of the
buildings were constructed using the same family of standardized components.



By adjusting beam depths, column lengths, wall positions etc. the same

components in any these buildings could have been used to make a completely

different structure. Thisis not possible with modular systems.

There are three basic types of precast structures namely:-

i)

i)

Cine wng Spare ,.q’-’

TesITEdiadd o
remiboteed comeriks
Flemr  alok

the wall frame, Figure 1.1, consisting of vertical wall and horizontal
slab units only, and used extensively for multi-storey hotels, retail
units, hospitals, and offices. The structural walls serve also as
partitioning;

the portal frame, Figure 1.2 consisting of columns and roof rafters,
and used for single storey retail warehousing and industrial
manufacturing facilities;

the skeletal structure, Figure 1.3 consisting of columns, beams and
slabs for low rise buildings, with a small number of walls for high rise.

Skeletal frames used chiefly for schools, commercial offices and car

parks.

el lwrsoed wwmh]

e el Frorealn

Figure 1.1: Wall frames



Figure 1.2 : Portal Frames

Figure 1.3 :Skeletal Structures



1.2

1.3

Problem Statement

In Malaysia, the industrialised building system had started fourty years ago but
until today it is still experimenting with various prebfabricated method.

Recently, The Government of Malaysia encourages the use of IBS especiadly in
new government office building projects. For the start , the government insist that
the office building shall have at least 50% IBS components.

To make the IBS industry materialise, research has to be carried out to standardise
the IBS components especially the beams and column. Thiswill make IBS

more marketable.

In this study, we are trying to find the solution for the frame structures whereby
the components are standardise according to the normal market use. Analysis has
to be carried out to determine the strength and stiffness of the components and its

connections.

The following steps are suggested *

1. Standardise the beams and columns sizes and length.
2. Analysethe stiffness of the beam-to-column and column-to-column stiffness.

Objective

The objectives of this study are:

1. To mode the frame for first degree of analysis using MULTIFRAME 4D
SOFTWARE.



2. To analyse the frame structure model to determine the critical behaviour upon
the loading applied.

3. To obtain the maximum stresses due to displacement and rotation to recognize

the failure of the frame structure.

1.4 Scope of study

This research is focused on the behavior of the connection of the frame
structure which consists of displacement, rotation, and deflection failure.
MULTIFRAME 4D is used to model the frame structure. The first degree element
analysis is carried out without comparing with the laboratory test. The frame
model in this analysis is a 6-storeys IBS structure to determine its connections
stiffness suitability in comparision with the conventiona structures of the same

structure, loadings, and joint rigidity.

1.5 Resear ch M ethodology

The research methodol ogy include;

a) Information gathering

The actual building plan is obtained from the architect. The planis

meant for the Johor State New Administrative Centre in Bandar
Nusgjaya, Johor Bahru, Johor.



b)

d)

First Degree Element Analysis Software

MULTIFRAME 4D is used to model the structure. In modelling
the structure it shall include the section properties, loadings, and

joints restraints.

Modelling

Geometry modelling is based on engineering drawing. The
structure is directly modelled using MULTIFRAME 4D software.
The loadings and restraints are determined here. The section

properties are modelled in the multiframe section maker software
and exported to the MULTIFRAME 4D in the section library.

Analysis of IBS Frame Structure

MULTIFRAME 4D analyses the frame structure using first degree

element analysis.

Result and Dicussion

The result output of the MULTIFRAME 4D is discussed in detall
in chapter V.



83

REFERENCES

Bruggeling, A.S.G & Huyghe G.F. (1991). Prefabrication With Concrete. Rotterdam :
A.A Bakema Publishers.

BS 8110 (1985). The structural Use of Concrete . London : British Standards Institute.

BS 6399 (1984). Design Loading for Building. London : British Standards Institute.

Construction Industry Development Board. (1995). Precast Concrete Design Handbook
(Vol 2). Singapore : Productivity Development Unit CIDB.

Canadian Precast/ Prestressed Concrete I nstitute. Sructural Precast/ Prestressed
Concrete, Technical Brochure. Canada ;: CPSI

Construction Industry Development Board. (1994). Precast Concrete Design Handbook.
Singapore : Productivity Development Unit CIDB.

Elliott, K.S. (1996). Multi-Sorey Precast Concrete Framed Sructures. Oxford :
Blackwell Science Ltd.

Elliot, K.S. (2005). Precast Concrete Structures. Oxford : Elsevier Butterworth

Heinemann.

FIP- Reommendation . (1986). Design of Multi-Storey Precast Concrete
Structures. London : Thomas Telford.

Hartland, R.A. et a. (1975). Design of Precast Concrete. London : Surrey University
Press.

L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia . (2001) .Perlaksanaan Kordinasi
Modular Di Dalam Industri Pembinaan. Kuala Lumpur : Unit Penyelidikan
Dan Pembangunan CIDB.



L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. Joints and Tolerances For
Building Construction. Kuala Lumpur : Unit Penyelidikan Dan
Pembangunan CIDB.

L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. Design Concepts Using
Components and Buildability. Unit Penyelidikan Dan Pembangunan CIDB.

L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia . (2004). Szing Guide for Precast
Concrete Building Components for Residential Buildings.Kuala Lumpur :
CIDB Maaysia.

L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. (2003). Proceeding of the
International Conference On Industrialised Building Systems (IBS 2003).
KualaLumpur : CIDB Maaysia.

L embaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia & Kementerian Perumahan dan
Kergjaan Tempatan Malaysia. (2000). Modular Design Guide. Malaysia:
Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia.

Precast /Prestressed Concrete Institute. PCI Design Handbook Precast and Prestressed
Concrete .Chicago, Illinois: PCI.

Richardson, J.C. (1973). Precast Concrete Production. London : Cement and Concrete

Association.

Reynolds, C.E. & Steedman, J. C. (2003). Examples of the Design of Reinforced
Concrete Buildings to BS8110. London : E & FN Spon.

Reynolds, C.E. & Steedman, J.C. (2001). Reinforced Concrete Designer’ s Handbook
Tenth Edition. London : E & FN Spon.

Shahrul Nizar Shaari. (2006). “ 1BS Roadmap 2003- 2010 : The Progress and
Challenges.” The Ingenieur . (31): 33- 35.



Takahashi, S. (2000). Precast Concrete Technology for Engineers. Shah Alam :
Politeknik Shah Alam .

85





