COMPARATIVE STIFFNESS ANALYSIS BETWEEN CONVENTIONAL AND IBS CONSTRUCTION METHOD

MD. NASIR BIN HASHIM

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

Dedication

For My beloved Wife, Sons, Daughters, Mum, Brothers, Sister, friends and also my staffs May God Bless U All` ~ Nsr

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my supervisor, Associate Prof. Dr. Abd Kadir Bin Marsono for his guidance,advice and moral support and encouragement for this project. Without his advice and guidance,this project would not have been completed.

I would like to thank the staffs of Haikal Jurutera Perunding Sdn. Bhd, Wan Ikram, Zul, Emi, Sabri and Syeela for their contribution in checking the spelling and sentences and arrangements of the contents.

Finally, my thanks are also due to my family, mother, Hjh. Halimah, my wife Faridah, daughters Shahira, Shazana, Shazwani, Shahida and sons, Haikal and Hafetz for their understanding and encouragement while doing this project.

ABSTRACT

Industrialised Building System (IBS) is a system where the components such as beam, columns and floors are produced in the factory with standard sizes and length. These components are then transported to the construction site for assembly to form buildings.

The analysis and design of the IBS structures, like any other building analysis is dependent on the loads, sizes of properties structures (columns, beam and floors) and joints restraints.

In this study, the continuous steel bars in the conventional construction method is replaced by rectangular hollow sections for the column to column connections and two steel plates for the beam to column connection. The stiffness restraints this type IBS is found to be nearer to conventional reinforced concrete constructions.

It also means that during constructions the joint can be left as it is or grouted with the same concrete strength to the columns and beam. The analysis is carried out using Multiframe 4D software.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLES	PAGE
	DECLARATION	ii
	DEDICATION	iii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRACTS	V
	CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	Х
	LIST OF FIGURES	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Prefabricated buildings	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scope of study	5
1.5	Research Methodology	5

CHAPTER 2 INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM FRAME STRUCTURE

2.1	Introd	luction	7
2.2	Industrialized Building System (IBS)		8
	Desig	n concept	
	2.2.1	Devising an IBS solution	8
	2.2.2	Construction methods	10

2.3	Frame and compo	onent	selection	11
2.4	Precast Frame and	d Co	mponent Design	13
	2.4	4.1	Precast Superstructure	13
	2.4	1.2	Materials	15
2.5	Precast Beam			17
	2.5	5.1	General aspects	17
	2.5	5.2	Design of Beams	19
	2.5	5.3	Reinforced concrete edge beam	19
	2.5	5.4	Beam boot design	19
	2.5	5.5	Prefabricated shear boxes	20
2.6	Precast columns			22
	2.6	5.1	General aspects	22
	2.6	5.2	Column design	22
2.7	Frame stability an	nd flo	oor diaphragms section	25
	2.7	7.1	Structural stability	25
	2.7	7.2	Horizontal floor diaphragm	29
			Action	
	2.7	7.3	Horizontal Stability	29
	2.7	7.4	Unbraced Structures	30
	2.7	7.5	Braced Structures	31
2.8	Beam to Column	conn	ection	33
	2.8	8.1	Compression Joints	33
	2.8	3.2	Tensile Joint	34
	2.8	3.3	Shear Joint	36

CHAPTER 3 THEORITICAL BACKGROUND

3.1	Introc	40	
	3.1.1	Definition for Connection	40

	3.2	Connection to continuous 2	41
		Columns using steel	
		Inserts	
		3.2.1 Column insert design	14
	3.3	Narrow plate column inserts	16
	3.4	Connection design 4	18
		3.4.1 Column Splices 4	48
		3.4.2 Types of Splices	48
		3.4.3 Column to column splices	19
		3.4.4 Coupled joint splice	50
		3.4.5 Welded plate splice	51
		3.4.6 Grouted sleeve splice	53
CHAPTER 4	МЕТ	THODOLOGY OF ANALYSIS	

4.1	Introduction	55	
4.2	Flowchart		
	4.2.1 Identification of th	ne project 57	
	4.2.2 Determination of o	objectives 57	
	and scope of work		
	4.2.3 Idealization	57	
	4.2.3.1 Loadings	57	
	4.2.4 Sizes of Compone	nts 59	
	4.2.5 Restraints	59	
4.3	Modeling	59	
	4.3.1 Method of Analys	is 59	
	4.3.2 Axes and sign con	vention 60	
4.4	Member Actions	62	
4.5	Creating a structures	63	
4.6	Setting the size	64	
4.7	Using the grid	64	

4.8	Adding a member	65
4.9	Duplicate	67
4.10	Performing Analysis	69
4.11	Result	70
4.12	Result of Analysis	70
	4.12.1 Result of Conventional Method	70
	4.12.2 Result of IBS method	71
4.13	Displacement	72
4.14	Layout of IBS method	75
4.15	Result diagram of IBS method	76

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0	Introduction	79
5.1	Future Research	79
	5.1.1 Future Challenges in IBS Engineering	80
5.2	Improvement in Design and Construction	80
	5.2.1 Improvement in Design	80
	5.2.2 Improvement in Construction	81
5.3	Conclusions	82

REFERENCES

85

LIST OF TABLES

NO. TITLES

PAGE

2.1	Design strengths and modulus used in precast elements	16
2.2	Indicative infill insitu concrete strengths and mix proportions	17
2.3	Compressive joint strength ratios η_1 for mortar in fill	34
4.1	Displacement and rotation at extreme point in frame	71
	of IBS-Conventional	
4.2	Displacement and rotation at extreme point in conventional	71
	method	

LIST OF FIGURES

1.1	Wall frames
1.2	Portal Frames
1.3	Skeletal Structures
2.1	Floor plan layout of skeletal structure
2.2	Components of Skeletal Structure
2.3	Structure Skeletal Frame
2.4	Inverted – Tee beam
2.5	Edge beam
2.6	Boot beam
2.7	Prefabricated shear box
2.8	Narrow Plate Beam Connector Bearing is Near
	To Bottom of Beam
2.9	Narrow Plate Beam Connector Bearing is Near to Top Of
	Beam
2.10 (a) Structural model in column connector design
2.10 (b) Elastic distribution of column moments
2.11	Deflection profiles and bending moments in braced
	and unbraced structures
2.12	Braced skeletal structure
2.13	Unbraced structure
2.14	Definitions of lever arm for overturning moments
2.15	Horizontal load transfer using infill stabilising walls.

NO. TITLES

PAGE

NO.	TITLES	PAGE
2.16	Compression joints using jointing material	34
	with elastic modulus [a] less than precast,	
	[b] equal to precast, [c] greater than precast,	
	[d] as [c] but narrow.	
2.17	Tension jointing using lapped bars	35
2.18	Pressurised grouting techniques	35
2.19	Shear joints	37
2.20	Shear reinforcement joints	37
2.21	Structural model for shear key	38
2.22	Dowel action in reinforcing bar crossing	39
	cracked shear plane	
3.1	The structural mechanism for beam-to-column	41
	Connections	
3.2 (a)	Billet and top steel	43
3.2 (b)	Billet and top angle	43
3.2 (c)	Welded plate	44
3.2 (d)	Intermediate cleat	44
3.3	Basic principle for design of column insert	46
3.4	Narrow plate insert design	47
3.5	Preferred positions for column splices in	49
	multi-storey multi-bay frame	
3.6	Coupled joint column splice	50
3.7	Welded plate column splice	51

PAGE

3.8	Grouted sleeve column splice	54
3.9	Welded lap column splice	57
4.1	The member action due to load	62
4.2	The moment, shear and deflection diagram of Multiframe 4D	63
4.3	Modelling of the floor plan	66
4.4	3D view of the floor plan with columns	67
4.5	Duplication of the floor plan	68
4.6	3D view of the duplication	69
4.7	Layout of the conventional construction method	72
4.8	Bending Moment diagram for conventional	73
	construction method	
4.9	Reaction diagram for conventional construction method	73
4.10	Isometric view of Bending Moment Diagram	74
4.11	Deflection diagram for conventional construction method	74
4.12	Layout of IBS construction method	75
4.13	Bending Moment Diagram for IBS analysis	76
4.14	Reaction diagram for IBS analysis	77
4.15	Deflection diagram for IBS analysis	77

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Prefabricated buildings

The precast industry is still laboring under the misconceptions of modular precast concrete buildings. This is not surprising because engineers designs the industrialized building systems on the modular grid. Actually there is a clear distinction between "modular coordination" and standardization". The precast industry deplores the former and encourages the latter.

Modularization offers zero flexibility of the modular grid. Interior architectural freedom is possible only in the adoption of module quantities and configuration, and one cannot escape the geometrical dominance and lack of individuality of these buildings.

As far as skeletal frames are concerned, one need go no further than the standardization of families of precast concrete components to obtain the optimum solution for any building.

Standardization is different from modulation. It refers to the manner in which a set of predetermined components are used and connected. Most of the buildings were constructed using the same family of standardized components.

By adjusting beam depths, column lengths, wall positions etc. the same components in any these buildings could have been used to make a completely different structure. This is not possible with modular systems.

There are three basic types of precast structures namely:-

- the wall frame, Figure 1.1, consisting of vertical wall and horizontal slab units only, and used extensively for multi-storey hotels, retail units, hospitals, and offices. The structural walls serve also as partitioning;
- the **portal** frame, Figure 1.2 consisting of columns and roof rafters, and used for single storey retail warehousing and industrial manufacturing facilities;
- iii) the skeletal structure, Figure 1.3 consisting of columns, beams and slabs for low rise buildings, with a small number of walls for high rise.
 Skeletal frames used chiefly for schools, commercial offices and car parks.



Figure 1.1: Wall frames



Figure 1.2 : Portal Frames



Figure 1.3 :Skeletal Structures

1.2 Problem Statement

In Malaysia, the industrialised building system had started fourty years ago but until today it is still experimenting with various prebfabricated method.

Recently, The Government of Malaysia encourages the use of IBS especially in new government office building projects. For the start, the government insist that the office building shall have at least 50% IBS components.

To make the IBS industry materialise, research has to be carried out to standardise the IBS components especially the beams and column. This will make IBS more marketable.

In this study, we are trying to find the solution for the frame structures whereby the components are standardise according to the normal market use. Analysis has to be carried out to determine the strength and stiffness of the components and its connections.

The following steps are suggested '

- 1. Standardise the beams and columns sizes and length.
- 2. Analyse the stiffness of the beam-to-column and column-to-column stiffness.

1.3 Objective

The objectives of this study are:

1. To model the frame for first degree of analysis using MULTIFRAME 4D SOFTWARE.

- 2. To analyse the frame structure model to determine the critical behaviour upon the loading applied.
- 3. To obtain the maximum stresses due to displacement and rotation to recognize the failure of the frame structure.

1.4 Scope of study

This research is focused on the behavior of the connection of the frame structure which consists of displacement, rotation, and deflection failure. MULTIFRAME 4D is used to model the frame structure. The first degree element analysis is carried out without comparing with the laboratory test. The frame model in this analysis is a 6-storeys IBS structure to determine its connections stiffness suitability in comparision with the conventional structures of the same structure, loadings, and joint rigidity.

1.5 Research Methodology

The research methodology include;

a) Information gathering

The actual building plan is obtained from the architect. The plan is meant for the Johor State New Administrative Centre in Bandar Nusajaya, Johor Bahru, Johor.

b) First Degree Element Analysis Software

MULTIFRAME 4D is used to model the structure. In modelling the structure it shall include the section properties, loadings, and joints restraints.

c) Modelling

Geometry modelling is based on engineering drawing. The structure is directly modelled using MULTIFRAME 4D software. The loadings and restraints are determined here. The section properties are modelled in the multiframe section maker software and exported to the MULTIFRAME 4D in the section library.

d) Analysis of IBS Frame Structure

MULTIFRAME 4D analyses the frame structure using first degree element analysis.

e) Result and Dicussion

The result output of the MULTIFRAME 4D is discussed in detail in chapter V.

REFERENCES

Bruggeling, A.S.G & Huyghe G.F. (1991). *Prefabrication With Concrete*. Rotterdam : A.A Balkema Publishers.

BS 8110 (1985). The structural Use of Concrete . London : British Standards Institute.

- BS 6399 (1984). Design Loading for Building. London : British Standards Institute.
- Construction Industry Development Board. (1995). *Precast Concrete Design Handbook* (*Vol 2*). Singapore : Productivity Development Unit CIDB.
- Canadian Precast/ Prestressed Concrete Institute. *Structural Precast/ Prestressed Concrete*, *Technical Brochure*. Canada : CPSI
- Construction Industry Development Board. (1994). *Precast Concrete Design Handbook*. Singapore : Productivity Development Unit CIDB.
- Elliott, K.S. (1996). *Multi-Storey Precast Concrete Framed Structures*. Oxford : Blackwell Science Ltd.
- Elliot, K.S. (2005). *Precast Concrete Structures*. Oxford : Elsevier Butterworth Heinemann.
- FIP- Reommendation . (1986). *Design of Multi-Storey Precast Concrete Structures*. London : Thomas Telford.
- Hartland, R.A. et al. (1975). *Design of Precast Concrete*. London : Surrey University Press.
- Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia . (2001) .*Perlaksanaan Kordinasi Modular Di Dalam Industri Pembinaan*. Kuala Lumpur : Unit Penyelidikan Dan Pembangunan CIDB.

Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. *Joints and Tolerances For Building Construction*. Kuala Lumpur : Unit Penyelidikan Dan Pembangunan CIDB.

Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. *Design Concepts Using Components and Buildability*. Unit Penyelidikan Dan Pembangunan CIDB.

Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia . (2004). Sizing Guide for Precast Concrete Building Components for Residential Buildings. Kuala Lumpur : CIDB Malaysia.

Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia. (2003). Proceeding of the International Conference On Industrialised Building Systems (IBS 2003). Kuala Lumpur : CIDB Malaysia.

Lembaga Pembangunan Industri Pembinaan Malaysia & Kementerian Perumahan dan Kerajaan Tempatan Malaysia. (2000). *Modular Design Guide*. Malaysia : Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia.

Precast /Prestressed Concrete Institute. *PCI Design Handbook Precast and Prestressed Concrete*.Chicago, Illinois : PCI.

Richardson, J.C. (1973). *Precast Concrete Production*. London : Cement and Concrete Association.

Reynolds, C.E. & Steedman, J. C. (2003). *Examples of the Design of Reinforced Concrete Buildings to BS8110*. London : E & FN Spon.

Reynolds, C.E. & Steedman, J.C. (2001). *Reinforced Concrete Designer's Handbook Tenth Edition*. London : E & FN Spon.

Shahrul Nizar Shaari. (2006). "IBS Roadmap 2003- 2010 : The Progress and Challenges ." *The Ingenieur* . (31): 33- 35.

Takahashi, S. (2000). *Precast Concrete Technology for Engineers*. Shah Alam : Politeknik Shah Alam .